



KATHERINE MCDOWELL
Direct (503) 595-3924
katherine@mrg-law.com

March 29, 2023

VIA ELECTRONIC FILING

Attention: Filing Center
Public Utility Commission of Oregon
201 High Street SE, Suite 100
P.O. Box 1088
Salem, Oregon 97308-1088

**Re: Docket UE 407 – In the Matter of PACIFICORP, dba PACIFIC POWER,
Application for Approval of an Automatic Adjustment Clause for Recovery of
Costs Associated with the Company’s Wildfire Protection Plan.**

Attention Filing Center:

Attached for filing in the above-referenced docket is PacifiCorp’s Closing Brief in Support of the Stipulation.

Please contact this office with any questions.

Sincerely,

Katherine McDowell

Attachment

**BEFORE THE PUBLIC UTILITY COMMISSION
OF OREGON
UE 407**

In the Matter of

PACIFICORP d/b/a PACIFIC POWER'S

Application for Approval of an Automatic
Adjustment Clause for Recovery of Costs
Associated with the Company's Wildfire
Protection Plan.

PACIFICORP'S CLOSING BRIEF IN SUPPORT OF STIPULATION

March 29, 2023

Table of Contents

I. INTRODUCTION 1

II. ARGUMENT 2

 A. CUB Misinterprets the Plain Language of ORS 757.963(8)..... 2

 B. The Context Provided by Commission Precedent Does Not Support CUB’s
 Proposed Earnings Test. 6

 C. The Legislative History is Silent Regarding the Issues Disputed in this Case and
 Does Not Support CUB’s Position. 8

 D. PacifiCorp’s Interpretation Furthers the Legislative Intent..... 10

 E. CUB’s Factual Claims Regarding the Number of Trackers and Recent Rate
 Increases are Inaccurate and Irrelevant. 10

III. CONCLUSION..... 12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>Citizens' Util. Bd. v. Or. Pub. Util. Comm'n</i> , 154 Or App 702 (1998).....	4, 6
<i>Coast Sec. Mortg. Corp. v. Real Estate Agency</i> , 331 Or 348 (2000).....	4, 5
<i>Pac. Nw. Bell Tel. Co. v. Eachus</i> , 135 Or App 41 (1995)	6
<i>Schwan's Sales Enters. v. Dep't of Agriculture</i> , 129 Or App 131 (1994)	4
<i>State v. Gaines</i> , 346 Or 160 (2009).....	8
<i>Wyers v. Am. Med. Response Nw., Inc.</i> , 360 Or 211 (2016).....	9
PUBLIC UTILITY COMMISSION OF OREGON ORDERS	
<i>In re Adoption of Permanent Rules to Implement SB 408 Relating to Util. Taxes</i> , Docket No. AR 499, Order No. 06-400 (July 14, 2006).....	6
<i>In re Nw. Nat. Gas Co., dba NW Nat., Request for a Gen. Rate Revision</i> , Docket No. UG 435, Order No. 22-388 (Oct. 24, 2022)	8
<i>In re Portland Gen. Elec. Co. and PacifiCorp dba Pac. Power, Request for Generic Power Cost Adjustment Mechanism Investigation</i> , Docket No. UM 1662, Order No. 15-408 (Dec. 18, 2015).....	7
STATUTES	
ORS 469A.120.....	6, 7
ORS 756.040.....	5, 6
ORS 757.140.....	4
ORS 757.210.....	5, 7
ORS 757.355.....	4
ORS 757.396.....	7, 8
ORS 757.963.....	<i>passim</i>
